
BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

January 19, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

Virtual Option Only: Click this link to join the meeting remotely:
Meeting ID: meet.google.com/ooo-xyeg-nnr

Phone Numbers: +1 813-344-2710 PIN: 117 504 996#
Please Note:  If you attend the meeting remotely you must state your name for the record to satisfy the Open Meeting Law

AGENDA

5:30 1. Call to Order

5:35 2. Additions or Deletions with Motion to Approve the Agenda

5:37 3. Comments for Items Not on the Agenda
3.1. Public Comment
3.2. Student Voice

5:42 4. Current Business
4.1. FY23 Budget Information
4.2. FY23 BUUSD Combined Warning Approval [ACTION]
4.3. FY23 BUUSD Separate Warnings Approval [ACTION]
4.4. FY23 CVCC Warning Approval [ACTION]

5:57 5. Executive Session
5.1. Superintendent Interview

6. Adjournment

MEETING NORMS
1. Keep the best interest of the school and children in mind, while balancing the needs of the taxpayers
2. Make decisions based on clear information
3. Honor the board’s decisions
4. Keep meetings short and on time
5. Stick to the agenda
6. Keep remarks short and to the point
7. Everyone gets a chance to talk before people take a second turn
8. Respect others and their ideas

https://meet.google.com/ooo-xyeg-nnr?hs=122&authuser=0


BUUSD PROPOSED FY23 BUDGET  -- 1/19/22 

 

FY22                           FY23 -PROPOSED  

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES          $46,352,501         $47,254,319       1.95% 

GRANT EXPENSES            $3,595,002          $6,000,000       6.68% 

TOTAL EXPENSES          $49,947,503         $53,254,319                   6.62% 

 

REVENUE          $9,695,526        $9,762,385 w/700K        .006% 

GRANT REVENUE         $3,595,002        $6,000,000                       6.68% 

TOTAL REVENUE        $13,290,528       $15,762,385                      1.85% 

 

EXPENSES minus REVENUE = ED SPENDING    $36,656,975      $37,491,934                     2.27%        

Equalized Pupils 1/13/21                     2390.52         2306.85                    -3.5% 

ED SPENDING ÷ EP = PER PUPIL SPENDING     $15,334       $16,252                   5.99% 

 

PROPOSED ESTIMATED TAX RATES 

Barre City      $1.426        $1.357                 Decrease 7 cents 

Barre Town      $1.228        $1.210                 Decrease 2 cents  
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BUUSD FY23 BUDGET INFORMATION -- 1/19/22

BUUSD DRAFT 2: $47,254,319, 1.95% or $901,817
ADD $6,000,000 in state and federal grants: $53,254,319

Shall the voters of the Barre Unified Union School District approve the
school board to expend $53,254,319, (includes grants) which is the amount
the school board has determined to be necessary for the ensuing fiscal year?
It is estimated that this proposed budget, if approved, will result in education
spending of $16,252 per equalized pupil. This projected spending per
equalized pupil is 5.99% higher than spending for the current year.

Why is there an 5.99% increase to the per pupil spending? This year the
AOE’s equalized pupils count decreased by 83.67.  Last year due to
COVID-19, the legislature ruled to“hold harmless” Districts’ equalized pupil
counts. That means that this year the District is feeling the impact of 2 years’
worth of declining enrollment. Fortunately, the Property Yield announced by
the commissioner of taxes increased by $1,620. There may be an increase in
the per pupil spending but the tax rates for Barre City and Barre Town are
going down.  See the attached Comparative Tax Rate Calculations for Barre
City and Barre Town.

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS
DISTRICTWIDE

1) *Salary/Wage increases, 3%-5%
2) *Health Ins. premiums, 10% increase (VEHI reports this is a “safe” assumption)

and adjustment for HRA/HSA based on actual utilization
3) Dental Premiums-increase 4%, $8,850
4) Increase to wood chips/heating fuel based on market value,
5) Increase permanent substitute positions across the district, this model has proven

to be beneficial to students and staff,

*There have been significant variances over the past 2 years in salary/benefit lines.
Based on these actuals, we have made adjustments in  salary schedule placements,



wages, and benefit plan options (HRA/HSA/CASH IN LIEU).

SPECIAL EDUCATION/SEA

1) Add 2  BIs at SEA for additional support/student enrollment, $50,000
2) Add Special Education contracted services and tuition to independent schools,

added $144,000 (4%) to account for annual contract increases
3) Reduce SEA supply line, $10,000
4) Add support services for Early Childhood Special Education as directed by

student IEPs
5) Continue to budget for paraeducator support services to provide academic, social

emotional, and behavioral supports to students based on IEPs

BCEMS

1) Increased ESL teacher to full time, $20,000-ELL and RR are offsetting resulting
in a savings.

2) Reduced Reading Recovery teacher, $35,000-increased grant funded intervention
servies

3) Add field trip transportation, $25,000

BTMES

1) Add 1 math interventionist, $75,000-Increased enrollment at BT, data shows
necessity, currently only 1 math interventionist in the middle school.

2) Add field trip transportation, $25,000

SHS

1) Add assistant coaches for ALL sports teams, $95,500-request of board to consider
consistent equitable for all team, JV and Varsity.

2) Status quo, $7,000 to SHS Athletic helpers-Delete not a change from current year.
3) New kiln in art, $10,000-1 time expense, current kiln is not industrial grade and

not adequate for high school projects.
4) Reduce SHS Guidance contracted services, $24,000-does not impact students

services-Cut “Go announce” and “Noviance” electronic programs.  Found
alternative SCORE, less expensive.

5) Increase from school-year to  full-time support in Principal office, $15,000
(summer).  Eliminate need for summer help previously in the budget.  Closer to
$10,000

6) Reduce SHS Travel/Conf. Lines, $5,900-Align with practice for BT/BC now a
school-wide in general instruction.



7) Add annual revitalization of Auditorium, $10,000-In dire need of updates, can
lights on stage, cyclorama (curtain), current are shredded together with duct tape.

CVCC

1) Misc. adjustments to supplies to accommodate clothing allowance in each
program

2) Increase Supplies for Pre-tech $20,000, Cosmo $7,000, HVAC $5,000,
ACA&ASMT $7,000

3) Portion of DMA 2 Salary moving from Perkins to local budget
4) Adjust lines to reflect Independent District, reduction in BUUSD revenue

($46,950) (CVCC Assessment $211,423--CVCCSD Contracted Services to
BUUSD $164,473)

Additions using ESSER Funds

1) Add 1 FTE Behavior Specialist, using ESSER II-BC
2) Add 1.0 FTE Behavior Interventionist for SSC Support (GE need), using ESSER

II
3) Add .25 FTE ELL, based on student needs, using ESSER II
4) Expand services at SEA to 7th & 8th grade students-1 special educator, 1

counselor, 2 support staff, consider lease of a bus
5) Interventionist, social emotional professionals, professional development, HVAC

improvements, etc.  See ARP ESSER LEA PLAN on our website for more
information.

Audited Fund Balances:

General Fund:  $1,814,807, less $600,000 assigned to current revenue in
FY22 budget, $1,214,807

Capital Projects Fund:  $317,605

Tax Stabilization Fund:  $957,962, using $700,000  FY23

CVCC Fund Balance:  $158,754, using $100,000 in FY22 and $50,000 in
FY23



Tax rate calculation components:

● Tax Commissioners announced YIELD-See letter dated
12/1/21-$12,937

● AOE Calculation-Equalized Pupil Count-12/17/21 email Brad James
2,265.24

● Tax Dept. CLA-Common Level of Appraisal-BC=92.57 - BT=103.79



BUUSD BUDGET 2022-2023 FY2022 FY2023

 Tax rate with 

CLA at 100%-

Comparative 

purposes only! 

Total BUUSD Expenses 49,947,503    53,254,319   6.62% 53,254,319   6.62%

Less Local Revenues 13,290,528    15,762,385   15,762,385   

Education Spending 36,656,975    37,491,934   37,491,934   

Equalized Pupils-1/13/22 2,390.52        2,306.85       2,306.85       

Education Spending per Equalized Pupil 15,334           16,252          5.99% 16,252          5.99%

     State-wide Avg. FY22 $17,207

EdSpend/ $12,937 (property yield) 135.498% 125.628% 125.629%

Homestead Equalized Tax Rate 1.00               1.00              1.00              

Equalized Tax Rate 1.3550           1.2563          1.2563          

District's Equalized Pupil % 100% 100% 100%

Equalized Rate to be assessed by city 1.3550           1.2563          1.2563          

District's CLA 94.97% 92.57% 100.00%

Barre City Homestead Rate 1.4267 1.3571 (0.07) 1.2563 (0.17)

FY2022  FY2023 
 Tax rate with 

CLA at 100% 

Total BUUSD Expenses including grant funds 49,947,503    53,254,319   6.62% 53,254,319   6.62%

Less Local Revenues including grant funds 13,290,528    15,762,385   15,762,385   

Education Spending 36,656,975    37,491,934   37,491,934   

Equalized Pupils-1/13/22 2,390.52        2,306.85       2,306.85       

Education Spending per Equalized Pupil 15,334           16,252          5.99% 16,252          5.99%

     State-wide Avg. FY22 $17,207

EdSpend/ $12,937 (property yield) 135.498% 125.628% 125.629%

Homestead Equalized Tax Rate 1.00               1.00              1.00              

Equalized Tax Rate 1.3550           1.2563          1.2563          

District's Equalized Pupil % 100% 100% 100%

Equalized Rate to be assessed by town 1.3550           1.2563          1.2563          

District's CLA 110.26% 103.79% 100.00%

Barre Town Homestead Rate 1.2289 1.2104 (0.02) 1.2563 0.03

1/19/2022

BUUSD BUDGET 2022-23 - DRAFT 2, 1-19-22

Comparative Tax Rate Calculations
USING $700,000 TOWARD REVENUE



 BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT FY23 PROPOSED BUDGET, EXPENSE SUMMARY-DRAFT 2  12/14/21

    FY21 

BUDGET

FY21 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

FY21 

ACTUALS

FY22 

BUDGET

FY23 PROPOSED 

BUDGET-DRFT 2

BUUSD CURRICULUM $351,921 $251,921 $171,504 $417,293 $300,001

BUUSD TECHNOLOGY $1,246,572 $1,246,572 $1,295,146 $1,175,947 $1,277,010

BUUSD BOARD $366,640 $366,640 $332,166 $366,594 $364,894

BUUSD SUPERINTENDENT $274,951 $274,951 $373,889 $295,505 $304,492

BUUSD BUSINESS OFFICE $498,605 $498,605 $425,874 $440,379 $457,655

BUUSD COPIERS $90,000 $90,000 $75,901 $90,000 $90,000

BUUSD COMMUNICATIONS $84,804 $84,804 $83,490 $97,538 $106,380

BUUSD HUMAN RESOURCES $246,862 $246,862 $234,800 $240,440 $282,499

BUUSD FACILITIES $242,693 $242,693 $239,184 $244,408 $261,428

BUUSD TRANSP - LEASE $47,500 $47,500 $33,262 $42,500 $42,500

BCEMS PRESCHOOL $498,130 $498,130 $482,251 $529,806 $556,708

BTMES PRESCHOOL $458,156 $458,156 $372,214 $543,554 $529,504

BCEMS DIRECT INSTRUCT $5,357,272 $5,078,252 $4,883,686 $5,617,755 $5,475,113

BTMES DIRECT INSTRUCT $5,315,864 $4,994,866 $4,974,165 $5,532,496 $5,740,842

SHS DIRECT INSTRUCT $4,486,653 $4,186,671 $4,016,113 $4,357,603 $4,449,745

BCEMS EXTRA CURRIC $47,220 $47,220 $40,492 $64,450 $64,450

BTMES EXTRA CURRIC $76,600 $76,600 $48,725 $75,200 $74,600

SHS EXTRA CURRIC $79,200 $79,200 $56,210 $79,350 $79,550

BCEMS BEHAVIOR SUPPORT $547,295 $547,295 $530,533 $536,145 $575,266

BTMES BEHAVIOR SUPPORT $82,542 $82,542 $131,667 $105,532 $99,643

SHS BEHAVIOR SUPPORT $0 $0 $55,762 $57,518 $59,170

BCEMS GUIDANCE $360,667 $360,667 $311,642 $289,292 $339,906

BTMES GUIDANCE $148,920 $148,920 $156,967 $169,304 $170,296

SHS GUIDANCE $478,327 $478,327 $520,898 $508,414 $543,122

BCEMS HEALTH $128,371 $128,371 $113,377 $138,637 $141,007

BTMES HEALTH $167,724 $167,724 $163,554 $186,504 $184,521

SHS HEALTH $125,100 $125,100 $114,069 $133,110 $138,668

BCEMS PSYCHOLOGICAL $50,000 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $50,000

BCEMS LIBRARY $143,290 $143,290 $102,206 $122,439 $117,351

BTMES LIBRARY $185,498 $185,498 $149,009 $167,152 $170,699

SHS LIBRARY $172,772 $172,772 $125,629 $151,504 $148,690

BCEMS TECH EQUIP $95,000 $95,000 $100,609 $95,000 $95,000

BTMES TECH EQUIP $95,000 $95,000 $96,118 $95,000 $95,000

SHS TECH EQUIP $115,000 $115,000 $117,250 $115,000 $115,000

EARLY EDUCATION ADMIN $123,460 $123,460 $114,280 $126,760 $129,769

BCEMS PRINCIPALS' OFFICE $532,675 $532,675 $523,395 $621,495 $563,699

BTMES PRINCIPALS' OFFICE $690,298 $690,298 $584,366 $695,196 $717,223

SHS PRINCIPALS' OFFICE $684,553 $684,553 $657,298 $715,357 $735,979

BCEMS SRO $78,000 $78,000 $58,085 $80,000 $85,000

BTMES SRO $50,000 $50,000 $20,189 $50,000 $50,000

SHS SRO $50,184 $50,184 $33,043 $0 $0

BUUSD RAN INTEREST $100,000 $100,000 $72,807 $105,000 $90,000

BTMES DUPLICATING $50,851 $50,851 $45,936 $0 $0



 BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT FY23 PROPOSED BUDGET, EXPENSE SUMMARY-DRAFT 2  12/14/21

    FY21 

BUDGET

FY21 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

FY21 

ACTUALS

FY22 

BUDGET

FY23 PROPOSED 

BUDGET

BCEMS FACILITIES $1,184,236 $1,184,236 $1,177,381 $1,135,532 $1,185,422

BTMES FACILITIES $1,285,927 $1,285,927 $1,257,642 $1,272,173 $1,296,742

SHS FACILITIES $1,222,362 $1,222,362 $1,230,291 $1,187,171 $1,259,289

BUUSD TRANSPORTATION $1,333,376 $1,333,376 $1,122,029 $1,413,512 $1,483,577

BC/BT TRANSP - FIELD TRIPS $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $50,000

SHS TECHNICAL ED TUITION $915,645 $915,645 $893,414 $955,000 $960,000

SHS ATHLETICS $464,723 $464,723 $402,280 $456,038 $551,863

SHS JROTC $118,633 $118,633 $166,435 $122,092 $125,364

SHS TRANSP - WORK BASED $37,000 $37,000 $52 $2,000 $2,000

SHS TRANSP - ATHLETICS $95,000 $95,000 $47,787 $85,000 $85,000

BUUSD LONG TERM DEBT $297,480 $297,480 $294,513 $425,840 $522,997

BUUSD SPEC ED INSTRUCTION $9,342,504 $9,342,504 $8,900,456 $9,666,322 $9,657,389

BUUSD ESY SERVICES $80,000 $80,000 $29,970 $57,200 $61,100

BUUSD SEA PROGRAM $552,104 $552,104 $481,174 $900,463 $875,009

BUUSD PHYSICAL THERAPY $40,151 $40,151 $37,597 $42,776 $43,825

BUUSD PSYCHOLOGICAL SERV $558,196 $558,196 $406,120 $476,735 $526,434

BUUSD SPEECH LANGUAGE $878,409 $878,409 $830,831 $924,544 $899,531

BUUSD OCCUPAT THERAPY $246,155 $246,155 $202,127 $256,444 $258,913

BUUSD DIRECTORS - SPEC ED $647,634 $647,634 $489,578 $534,410 $519,266

BUUSD TRANSP - SPEC ED $314,950 $314,950 $369,950 $279,050 $282,750

BUUSD SEA NON REIMB $103,525 $103,525 $102,434 $131,360 $119,841

BUUSD EARLY CHILD SPEC ED $242,273 $242,273 $232,523 $236,582 $329,409

BUUSD EARLY CHILD ESY $9,025 $9,025 $5,946 $11,080 $11,100

BUUSD SEA FACILITY $10,500 $10,500 $5,602 $216,000 $236,104

BUUSD SEA TRANSPORTATION $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $40,000

TRANSFER INTO SEA CAPITAL PROJECT$0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0

TOTAL $45,029,978 $45,029,978 $42,723,893 $46,352,501 $47,254,319

FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS $3,450,000 $3,450,000 $5,557,037 $3,595,002 $6,000,000

TOTAL BUUSD EXPENSES$48,479,978 $48,479,978 $48,280,930 $49,947,503 $53,254,319



PROPOSED

Description FY2021 Budget FY2021 Actual FY2022 Budget FY2023 Budget

Instruction/Equipment $439,575 $496,680 $544,901 $654,164

Pre-Technical Program $85,910 $67,407 $130,272 $142,462

Emergency Services $102,133 $95,720 $106,143 $106,542

Medical Professionals $31,877 $28,692 $39,241 $39,702

Cosmetology $126,925 $139,631 $142,947 $153,184

Digital Media Arts $78,002 $80,839 $84,438 $82,427

Digital Media Arts II $14,850 $35,234 $47,256 $79,263

Electrical Technology $89,443 $73,989 $70,003 $74,149

Culinary Arts $98,314 $88,335 $0 $0

Baking Arts $78,645 $67,969 $0 $0

Baking/Culinary Arts $0 $0 $180,495 $186,372

Natural Resources $89,221 $85,412 $96,920 $99,690

Academic & Assessment $99,021 $105,476 $128,122 $116,420

HVAC $113,273 $117,407 $107,140 $114,413

Building Trades $127,759 $104,686 $114,455 $116,758

Automotive Technology $103,651 $97,637 $86,989 $86,977

Cooperative Education $77,626 $73,478 $80,434 $80,612

Co-Curricular Activities $20,564 $5,611 $20,500 $20,500

Guidance Services $69,664 $72,202 $77,030 $82,370

Health Services $28,465 $25,357 $30,281 $0

Staff Support-Mentoring $2,730 $2,669 $2,760 $2,760  

Library Services $28,975 $22,257 $19,115 $0

Technology Science $49,000 $65,698 $52,730 $52,710

Office of Superintendent-Assessment $207,914 $207,914 $203,558 $0

Board (Transition) - INSURANCE? $0 $0 $0 $39,308

Director/Supt. , $557,770 $565,940 $611,181 Jody/Kara/Laurie

School Resource Officer $8,500 $7,253 $0 $0

TAN Interest Expense $7,500 $4,647 $0 $0

Facility $218,224 $236,864 $232,740 $0

Facility Direct/Electr Contracted Services $15,686

Payroll/ADS Contracted Services $0 $0 $0 $32,859 Inc. Copiers

Technology Contracted Services $0 $0 $0 $76,620

Building Lease $0 $0 $0 $275,685

Transportation $44,200 $6,364 $44,200 $44,200

Debt Service $51,000 $49,132 $41,040 $41,040

Special Education $77,389 $75,683 $81,792 $83,996

Career Center Total $2,570,350 $3,098,013 $3,331,442 $3,512,050 5.42%

CENTRAL VERMONT CAREER CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET EXPENSES -   12/14/21



BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
WARNING

FOR
March 1, 2022

VOTE

The legal voters of the Barre Unified Union School District who are residents of the City of Barre and the Town of Barre, are hereby
notified and warned to meet at their respective polling places:  Barre City residents meet at the Barre City Municipal Auditorium and
Barre Town residents meet at the Barre Town Middle and Elementary School gymnasium;  on Tuesday, March  1, 2022 between the
hours of seven (7:00) o’clock in the forenoon (a.m.) at which time the polls will open and seven (7:00) o’clock in the afternoon (p.m.)
at which time the polls will close;  to vote by Australian ballot upon the following Articles of business:

ARTICLE 1
To elect a moderator for a one-year term.

ARTICLE 2
To elect a clerk for a one-year term

ARTICLE 3
To elect a treasurer for a one-year term

ARTICLE 4
To elect four members to the Barre Unified Union School District Board for the ensuing term commencing March 2, 2022 as follows:

One Barre City District Director for a term of three (3) years.
One Barre City District Director for a term of two (2) years.
One Barre Town District Director for a term of three (3) years.
One At-Large District Director for a term of three (3) years.

ARTICLE 5
Shall the voters of the Barre Unified Union School District approve compensation to be paid to the officers of the district as follows:

Moderator $100/year
Clerk $100/year
Treasurer $750/year
Board Members $2,500/year for each
Board Chair $4,000/year

ARTICLE 6
Shall the voters of the Barre Unified Union School District authorize the District to borrow money pending receipt of payments from
the State Education Fund by the issuance of its notes or orders payable not later than one year from the date provided?

ARTICLE 7
Shall the voters of the Barre Unified Union School District approve the school board to expend $53,254,319, which is the amount the
school board has determined to be necessary for the ensuing fiscal year? It is estimated that this proposed budget, if approved, will
result in education spending of $16,252 per equalized pupil.  This projected spending per equalized pupil is 5.99% higher than
spending for the current year.

ARTICLE 8
Shall the voters of the school district approve the school board to expend $3,512,050, which is the amount the school board has
determined necessary for the support of the Central Vermont Career Center for the ensuing fiscal year?

ARTICLE 9
Shall the School District authorize the Board of School Directors of Barre Unified Union School District to transfer $600,000 of the
audited fund balance as of June 30, 2021 to the Tax Stabilization Fund?

ARTICLE 10
Shall the School District authorize the Board of School Directors of Barre Unified Union School District to transfer $614,807 of the
audited fund balance as of June 30, 2021 to the Capital Projects Fund?

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
The legal voters and residents of Barre Unified Union School District are further warned and notified that an informational meeting
will be held via Google Meet on Monday, February 28, 2022 commencing at five-thirty (5:30) in the afternoon (p.m.) for the purpose
of explaining the articles to be voted on by Australian ballot.
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The legal voters of Barre Unified Union School District are further notified that voter qualification, registration and absentee voting
relative to said election shall be as provided in Chapters 43, 51, and 55 of Title 17, Vermont Statutes Annotated.

Adopted and approved at a meeting of the Board of School Directors of the Barre Unified Union School District held on January 19,
2022. Received for the record and recorded in the records of the Barre Unified Union School District on January 20, 2022.

ATTEST:

_________________________
Tina Lunt, Clerk
Barre Unified Union School District

____________________________               ____________________________              ____________________________
Sonya Spaulding Alice Farrell J. Guy Isabelle

____________________________ ____________________________
Gina Akley Timothy Boltin

____________________________ ____________________________
Sarah Pregent Christine Parker

____________________________ ____________________________
Renee Badeau Giuliano Cecchinelli

Barre Unified Union School District Board of School Directors



BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
WARNING

FOR
March 1, 2022

VOTE

The legal voters of the Barre Unified Union School District who are residents of the City of Barre and the Town of Barre, are hereby
notified and warned to meet at their respective polling places:  Barre City residents meet at the Barre City Municipal Auditorium and
Barre Town residents meet at the Barre Town Middle and Elementary School gymnasium;  on Tuesday, March  1, 2022 between the
hours of seven (7:00) o’clock in the forenoon (a.m.) at which time the polls will open and seven (7:00) o’clock in the afternoon (p.m.)
at which time the polls will close;  to vote by Australian ballot upon the following Articles of business:

ARTICLE 1
To elect four members to the Barre Unified Union School District Board for the ensuing term commencing March 2, 2022 as follows:

One Barre City District Director for a term of three (3) years.
One Barre City District Director for a term of two (2) years.
One Barre Town District Director for a term of three (3) years.
One At-Large District Director for a term of three (3) years.

ARTICLE 2
Shall the voters of the Barre Unified Union School District approve the school board to expend $53,254,319, which is the amount the
school board has determined to be necessary for the ensuing fiscal year? It is estimated that this proposed budget, if approved, will
result in education spending of $16,252 per equalized pupil.  This projected spending per equalized pupil is 5.99% higher than
spending for the current year.

ARTICLE 3
Shall the voters of the school district approve the school board to expend $3,512,050, which is the amount the school board has
determined necessary for the support of the Central Vermont Career Center for the ensuing fiscal year?

ARTICLE 4
Shall the School District authorize the Board of School Directors of Barre Unified Union School District to transfer $600,000 of the
audited fund balance as of June 30, 2021 to the Tax Stabilization Fund?

ARTICLE 5
Shall the School District authorize the Board of School Directors of Barre Unified Union School District to transfer $614,807 of the
audited fund balance as of June 30, 2021 to the Capital Projects Fund?

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
The legal voters and residents of Barre Unified Union School District are further warned and notified that an informational meeting
will be held in the Library at the Spaulding High School in the City of Barre and via Google Meet on Monday, February 28, 2022
commencing at five-thirty (5:30) in the afternoon (p.m.) for the purpose of explaining the articles to be voted on by Australian ballot.

The legal voters of Barre Unified Union School District are further notified that voter qualification, registration and absentee voting
relative to said election shall be as provided in Chapters 43, 51, and 55 of Title 17, Vermont Statutes Annotated.

Adopted and approved at a meeting of the Board of School Directors of the Barre Unified Union School District held on January 19,
2022. Received for the record and recorded in the records of the Barre Unified Union School District on January 20, 2022.

ATTEST:

_________________________
Tina Lunt, Clerk
Barre Unified Union School District

____________________________               ____________________________              ____________________________
Sonya Spaulding Alice Farrell J. Guy Isabelle

____________________________ ____________________________ ____________________________
Gina Akley Timothy Boltin Renee Badeau

____________________________ ____________________________ ____________________________
Sarah Pregent Christine Parker Giuliano Cecchinelli

Barre Unified Union School District Board of School Directors
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BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL MEETING
WARNING

FOR
February 28, 2022

The legal voters of Barre Unified Union School District, are hereby warned to meet at the Spaulding High School Library in the City
of Barre, Vermont, or via Google Meet on Monday, February 28, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. to act on the following articles:

ARTICLE 1. To elect a moderator for a one-year term.
ARTICLE 2. To elect a clerk for a one-year term.
ARTICLE 3. To elect a treasurer for a one-year term.
ARTICLE 4. To determine what compensation shall be paid to the officers of the district:

Moderator $100 To Be Elected
Clerk $100/year To Be Elected
Treasurer $750/year To Be Elected

Board Members $2,500/year for each
Board Chair $4,000/year

ARTICLE 5. Shall the voters authorize the District to borrow money pending receipt of payments from the State Education Fund
by the issuance of its notes or orders payable not later than one year from date: provided, however, that the District
is authorized by Vermont Statutes to borrow sufficient funds to meet pending obligations?

ARTICLE 6. To do any other business proper to come before said meeting.
ARTICLE 7. To adjourn.

Adopted and approved at a meeting of the Board of School Directors of Barre Unified Union School District held on January 19,
2022.  Received for the record and recorded in the records of the on January 20, 2022.

ATTEST:

_________________________________
Tina Lunt, Clerk
Barre Unified Union School District

_________________________________
Sonya Spaulding

_________________________________
Alice Farrell

_________________________________
J. Guy Isabelle

_________________________________
Gina Akley

_________________________________
Tim Boltin

_________________________________
Sarah Pregent

_________________________________
Christine Parker

_________________________________
Renee Badeau

_________________________________
Giuliano Cecchinelli

Barre Unified Union School District Board of Directors
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BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
WARNING

FOR
March 1, 2022

VOTE

The legal voters of the Barre Unified Union School District who are residents of the City of Barre and the Town of Barre, are hereby
notified and warned to meet at their respective polling places:  Barre City residents meet at the Barre City Municipal Auditorium and
Barre Town residents meet at the Barre Town Middle and Elementary School gymnasium;  on Tuesday, March  1, 2022 between the
hours of seven (7:00) o’clock in the forenoon (a.m.) at which time the polls will open and seven (7:00) o’clock in the afternoon (p.m.)
at which time the polls will close;  to vote by Australian ballot upon the following Articles of business:

ARTICLE 1
Shall the voters of the Barre Unified Union School District vote to establish the Central Vermont Career Center School District as
described in the Governance Planning Committee Report approved by the State Board of Education on December 15, 2021?

ARTICLE 2
To elect four members to the Central VT Career Center School District for the ensuing term commencing March 2, 2022 as follows:

        One at-large director from Barre Unified Union School District to serve a term of three years.
        One at-large director from Harwood Unified Union School District to serve a term of three years.

One at-large director from Montpelier Roxbury Public Schools to serve a term of one year.
        One at-large director from Washington Central Unified Union School District to serve a term of two years.

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
The legal voters and residents of Barre Unified Union School District are further warned and notified that an informational meeting
will be held in room 136 at the Central Vermont Career Center in the City of Barre and virtually via Zoom on Tuesday, February 15,
2022 commencing at six o’clock (6:00) in the afternoon (pm) for the purpose of explaining the articles to be voted on by Australian
ballot. A recording of this forum will be placed on the CVCC website at cvtcc.org.

The legal voters of Barre Unified Union School District are further notified that voter qualification, registration and absentee voting
relative to said election shall be as provided in Chapters 43, 51, and 55 of Title 17, Vermont Statutes Annotated.

Adopted and approved at a meeting of the Board of School Directors of the Barre Unified Union School District held on January 19,
2022. Received for the record and recorded in the records of the Barre Unified Union School District on January 20, 2022.

ATTEST:

_________________________
Tina Lunt, Clerk
Barre Unified Union School District

____________________________               ____________________________              ____________________________
Sonya Spaulding Alice Farrell J. Guy Isabelle

____________________________ ____________________________
Gina Akley Timothy Boltin

____________________________ ____________________________
Sarah Pregent Christine Parker

____________________________ ____________________________
Renee Badeau Giuliano Cecchinelli

Barre Unified Union School District Board of School Directors
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